
RESOLUTION NO. 2 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE FORMER 
MILPITAS REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY APPROVING A RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT 

SCHEDULE PURSUANT TO HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 34177(m)  
 

WHEREAS, Assembly Bill 1484, Statutes of 2012 (“AB 1484”), was passed by the California State 
Legislature and signed into law by the Governor; and 

 
WHEREAS, AB 1484 requires the successor agency to a former redevelopment agency to submit to the 

oversight board for its approval, no later than September 1, 2012, a Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule 
covering the period January 1, 2013 through June 30, 2013 (“Third ROPS”); and 

 
WHEREAS, in accordance with AB 1484, the Successor Agency to the Former Milpitas Redevelopment 

Agency (“Successor Agency”) duly submitted a copy of the Third ROPS to the county administrative officer, the 
county auditor-controller, and the Department of Finance at the same time that the Successor Agency submitted a 
copy of the Third ROPS to the Oversight Board of the Successor Agency (“Oversight Board”) for its 
consideration and approval. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Oversight Board of the Successor Agency to the Former Milpitas 
Redevelopment Agency hereby finds, determines, and resolves as follows: 
  

1. The Oversight Board has considered the full record before them, which may include but is not 
limited to such things as the staff report, testimony by staff and the public, and other materials 
and evidence submitted or provided to them.  Furthermore, the recitals set forth above are found 
to be true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference. 

 
2. In accordance with Health & Safety Code section 34177, the Third ROPS attached as Exhibit 1 is 

hereby approved by the Oversight Board.     
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 16th day of August, 2012, by the following vote: 
 

AYES: 
 
NOES: 
 
ABSENT: 
 
ABSTAIN: 

 
ATTEST: APPROVED: 
 
 
________________________________________ ____________________________________ 
Mary Lavelle, Oversight Board Secretary Mike Mendizabal, Vice Chair 
 



Name of Successor Agency: City of Milpitas

County: County of Santa Clara Oversight Board Approval Date:

Item # Project Name / Debt Obligation
Contract/Agreement 

Execution Date
Contract/Agreement 

Termination Date Payee Description/Project Scope LMIHF
Bond 

Proceeds
Reserve 
Balance

Admin 
Allowance RPTTF Other Six-Month Total

357,444,248$       18,313,709$         -$                 -$                 -$                 243,883$         8,129,429$         -$                 8,373,312$         

1             2003 Tax Allocation Bonds 11/20/2003 9/1/2032 US Bank Bonds issued to fund redevelopment projects Project Area #1 250,982,200.63 13,568,533.75 3,929,429           3,929,429           

2             Agreement of Purchase and Sale 8/3/2003 6/30/2033 County of Santa Clara Land Purchase Project Area #1 79,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 4,000,000           4,000,000           

3             LMIHF Loan 8/18/2010 8/17/2030 Successor Housing Agency Land Purchase Project Area #1 7,434,356.16 0.00 -                      -                      

4             LMIHF Loan 2/25/2011 2/24/2031 Successor Housing Agency Land Purchase Project Area #1 1,920,821.92 0.00 -                      -                      

5             Financing Agreement 2/1/2011 2/22/2015 SunPower Corporation Assistance per CRL 33444.6 Project Area #1 400,000.00 200,000.00 200,000              200,000              

6             Disposition and Development Agreement 8/18/2009 1/19/2022 South Main Manor LLC LMI Housing Assistance Project Area #1 7,700,000.00 0.00 -                      -                      

7             Cooperation Agreement 5/18/1976 n/a City of Milpitas

Unfunded pension liability allocated to former RDA 
employees

Project Area #1
6,431,272.00 0.00 -                      -                      

8             Cooperation Agreement 5/18/1976 n/a City of Milpitas

Unfunded retiree medical benefits liability allocated to 
former RDA employees

Project Area #1
3,575,597.00 0.00 -                      -                      

9             Administrative Costs of Successor Agency n/a n/a City of Milpitas
Administrative costs to wind down RDA Project Area #1

n/a 545,175                243,883           243,883              

10           -                      

11           -                      

12           -                      

13           -                      

14           -                      

15           -                      

16           -                      

17           -                      

18           -                      

19           -                      

20           -                      

21           -                      

22           -                      

23           -                      

24           -                      

25           -                      

26           -                      

27           -                      

28           -                      

29           -                      

30           -                      

31           -                      

32           -                      

33           -                      

34           -                      

35           -                      

36           -                      

37           -                      

38           -                      

39           -                      

40           -                      

41           -                      

42           -                      

43           -                      

44           -                      

45           -                      

46           -                      

47           -                      

48           -                      

49           -                      

50           -                      

51           -                      

52           -                      

53           -                      

54           -                      

55           -                      

56           -                      

57           -                      

58           -                      

59           -                      

60           -                      

61           -                      

62           -                      

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS III)
January 1, 2013 through June 30, 2013

Grand Total
Project Area

Total 
Outstanding 

Debt or 
Obligation

Funding Source
Total Due During 

Fiscal Year 
2012-13

Dave
Text Box
Exhibit 1


	Resolution Number 2
	Exhibit 1 - Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS III)



